
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

      
   8 October 2012 

 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

EASTLEIGH MUSEUM JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
will meet on 

Wednesday, 17 October 2012 
beginning at 

10:00 am 
in the 

Room 4B, Civic Offices, Leigh Road, Eastleigh 
 
TO: Councillors Bicknell, Irish and Mrs Sollitt 

 County Councillors A Broadhurst, Davidovitz and House 
 
Tom de Witt 

 
County Arts and Museums Service 

Janet Owen County Arts and Museums Service 
Sue Wright County Arts and Museums Service 
Len Purchase Friends of Eastleigh Museum 
Guy Riddoch Area Co-ordinator 
Jean Roberts-Jones One Community 
  
  

 
 
Staff Contact: Julia Roy, Democratic Services Officer Tel: 023 8068 8133; 

Email: julia.roy@eastleigh.gov.uk  
   
 

RICHARD WARD 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. Apologies     
 
2. Minutes    (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

Civic Offices, Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 



 

 

3. Curator's Report    (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
4. Schools Service Review    (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
5. Budgets 2012/13 and Initial Proposal for 2013/14    (Pages 17 - 18) 
 
6. A New Trust for Arts, Museums and Heritage in the Hampshire-Solent Area  

(Pages 19 - 24) 
 
7. Date and Venue of Next Meeting     
 
 
 



 

 

EASTLEIGH MUSEUM JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 16 May 2012  (11:30 am – 12:40 pm) 
 

The meeting was held at Bursledon Windmill 
 
PRESENT: 

 
Representing Eastleigh Borough Council - Councillors Bicknell, Irish and Mrs 
Sollitt 
 
Representing Hampshire County Council – Councillors A Broadhurst and 
Davidovitz 
 

 Tom de Witt - County Arts and Museums Service
 Sue Wright - County Arts and Museums Service
 Len Purchase - Friends of Eastleigh Museum
 Guy Riddoch - Area Co-ordinator
 Jean Roberts-Jones - One Community 
   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Keith House and Janet 
Owen (County Arts and Museum Service) 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
 RESOLVED –  

 
That Councillor Irish be appointed Chairman of the Committee for the year 
2012-13. 

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
 RESOLVED - 

 
That County Councillor Broadhurst be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the year 2012-13. 

 
3. MINUTES 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2012 were agreed as a 

correct record. 
 
4. CURATOR'S REPORT 
 
 The Area Curator introduced a report detailing the diverse programme of 

activities and events at the Museum between January and May 2012.   
 
Temporary exhibitions and events included A Game of Two Halves, charting 
the rivalry between Southampton and Portsmouth Football Clubs.  This was 
extended to 18 March by popular demand.  Where’s Spot? – celebrating 30 

Agenda Item 2

1



 

 

years of fun, was aimed at younger visitors and showed original artwork 
from Eric Hill’s “Spot” books with an accompanying activities trail.   
 
The gallery was to re-open on 29 May with Inspire! – Hampshire’s stories of 
the Olympic Games. Including the story of Tommy Green, Eastleigh’s hero 
from the 1932 Olympics. 
 
A remarkable collection of British birds created by Thomas Atkinson Cotton, 
who lived at The Mount in Bishopstoke, had been transferred from Norwich 
Castle Museum to the County Arts and Museums Service.  It was hoped 
that a selection of the 14 cases would be put on display at Eastleigh 
Museum at some stage.  It was acknowledged that, if some of the birds 
were found to be now extinct, this could be an important collection and it 
was confirmed that Museums Service staff would look into this.  In addition, 
the suggestion was made that the story of the collection’s restoration 
process could tie in with the development of the Mount. 
 
The Learning and Community Engagement Team had worked with three 
school groups between January and March 2012, with a total of 87 pupils.  
Over the whole year, 21 schools had visited, with 542 children.  Positive 
feedback had been received. 
 
Community 
[...]
tnership where it could engage with the 
community and provide information and advice regarding voluntary services 
and it had been agreed that the proposed partnership should be progressed.  
The Service Level Agreement was to be completed on 15 May and a 
stakeholders launch would take place on 11 June.   
 
The Strategic Manager for Community Engagement and Learning then 
introduced Jean Roberts-Jones, Chief Executive of One Community, who 
confirmed that the arrangement suited both One Community and the 
Museum Service’s needs.  One Community would have the opportunity to 
engage with the local community and provide advice on quality of life, 
leisure and other social issues.  14 volunteers had signed up, some of 
whom were interested in One Community’s services and some in the 
Museums Service.  It was hoped that a notice board could be provided, 
giving details of sports clubs, disabled sports and other activities, to 
encourage more visitors to the Museum.  Exhibitions could also be linked to 
community activities.  A Community Development worker from One 
Community would also visit and provide feedback to the County and 
Borough Councils.    
 
Mr Purchase, representing the Friends of Eastleigh Museum, expressed 
concern at the staffing changes taking place at the Museum, which had 
resulted in a change of location for the meetings of the Friends.  The Chief 
Executive, One Community, confirmed that, once the new arrangements 
had been finalised, the Friends would be welcome to use the Museum 
again.  It was acknowledged that there was a wealth of knowledge amongst 
the Friends and those members who were available during the day were 
also welcome to volunteer at the Museum.  It was pointed out that the 
Friends might also benefit from the changes as some of the volunteers at 
the Museum might join the organisation. 
 
The Committee thanked the Strategic Manager for Community Engagement 
and the Chief Executive, One Community for their reports and welcomed t
[...]
Museums staff structure would be circulated to 
Borough Council officers in early June. 
 
The option for a Fully Integrated Merger proposal between Southampton, 
Winchester and Hampshire was being looked at in detail over the next six 
months, but no decision would be made until late 2012.  A business case 
specialist had been appointed to work with partners to test the proposals 
with representatives from the public and key external stakeholders.  Staff 
were engaged in this process through a number of workshops and 
workstreams, such as visitor services, exhibitions and community 

4



 

 

engagement and learning. Unions would be engaged as appropriate.  
Funding partners would be engaged through County Council officer 
conversations during the summer.  A report would be provided at the next 
meeting of this Committee. 
 
It was AGREED -  
 
That the verbal report be noted.  

 
8. DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was agreed that the next meeting would be held on 17 October 2012 at  

10 am at the Civic Offices.   
 
M4953 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

Curator’s Report - Eastleigh Museum 
Joint Management Committee Meeting – 17 October 2012 

(Covering period June-September 2012) 
 

1. Providing a welcoming and well maintained Museum 
 
The Exhibitions Team have started the updating of displays at Eastleigh Museum with the 
installation of new panels for the ‘Browns’ room and the Kitchen. More new panels are in 
preparation for other areas.  However, already this has made the existing displays in the 
museum more coherent and accessible to visitors. 
This updating of existing displays is part of a longer term commitment to phased 
improvement of the display galleries and reception areas within the museum, working in 
close partnership with One Community. 
 
The relationship between One Community and  HCC Arts & Museums Service has been 
productive and has enabled the delivery of service to the Eastleigh community to grow. 
Vis
[...]
imetable and budget . They were primarily responsible for the core 
content which was replicated across all 7 sites. Detailed and extensive research led to the 
development of interpretive themes which formed the backbone of the exhibition. Images 
and film footage were researched and sourced and image licence fees paid to private photo 
archives. Staff visited the RAPTC Museum’s Olympic collection to select images and 
objects. All core text was written, edited and produced by the team.  Text produced by 
numerous local teams was collated and edited. The local Community Engagement staff 
worked closely with the Exhibitions team to produce a cohesive and comprehensive 
exhibition narrative. The team designed the overall look of the exhibition and printed and 
mounted much of the display material in-house. Text and interactives were supported by 
specified learning objectives based on a mix of learning styles and age-targets. Flexible 
design templates allowed each venue to create tailor-made labels and panels themselves. 
Ongoing liaison with LOCOG via Barry Kitcher, the Hampshire 2012 Co-ordinator, ensured 
that Olympic branding guidelines were maintained and the museum sites benefited from 
official 2012 ‘look’ merchandise. With installation complete, the team then managed 
maintenance of displays and provided ongoing support. Posters, leaflets and press 
releases were designed and produced and online marketing and social media promotion 
undertaken. Deinstallation carried out September 2012. 
 
Tea Tales Exhibition 
The exhibition team are preparing the Tea Tales exhibition to open in Eastleigh on the 1st 
October. The exhibition will be an interactive, fascinating and fun look at Britain’s favourite 
drink. We are assembling collections and planning installation. 
 
 

2. Caring for collections, promoting access and providing specialist knowledge and 
advice 
 
As part of the induction programme for One Community, a visit to the headquarters of the 
Arts and Museums Service was arranged in September. Staff and volunteers met with the 
Collections Team and were shown around the stores, conservation studios and workshops 
at Chilcomb House in Winchester. This provided them with an opportunity to get to know 
the full range of collections, expertise and advice that is available to support them with the 
running of Eastleigh Museum. In addition one volunteer, currently undertaking an Open 
University Fine Art degree, is being supported by the Keeper of Art and is assisting in, and 
being given access to, the Arts Library as part of personal and academic skills 
development. 
 
New guidance on the handling of objects deposited for identification, possible donation and 
expert advice has been agreed and circulated.  Further support is being provided by the 
Collections Team in the deposition and processing of objects and local photographs. 
Objects formerly part of the local studies resource area and from the local collections store 

8



 

 3

have been brought back to Chilcomb House for safe storage and to enable them to be more 
appropriately stored and made accessible to a wider audience.  A CD of all Eastleigh 
related photographs held at Chilcomb House has been provided for the museum to share 
with users of the local history files. 
 
Table top safaris were also provided for the Eastleigh Mela. 
 
 

4.  Inspiring Learning and Community Engagement  
 
4.1  Formal Education Provision 
 

 Over the 6 month period April to September 2012, the Learning and Community 
Engagement Team have worked with 5 school groups in the museum, a total of 121 pupils 
in school groups.   

 
The Community Engagement & Learning Officer has undertaken a review of schools’ use of 
the museum over the last 3 years (see separate report), which includes an action plan to 
improve uptake of the offer. 
 

4.2  Community Engagement and Learning 
 
From April to June the CEL Team were developing all the local elements of the ‘Inspire!’ 
exhibition,
[...]
 subscribers 
who have asked to receive museums specific information.  

Social Media 

The facebook page and twitter feed set up by the exhibitions team at Chilcomb House to 
promote exhibitions and events at Museums Service sites is becoming well established. 
Facebook now has over 400 “likes” and twitter nearly 550 followers. 

Research 

Postcodes are being collected from visitors to Eastleigh Museum from June onwards. 
These will be profiled in mosaic giving us an up-to-date picture of the types of people using 
the museum and where they come from. This information will feed into our service and 
marketing plans. 

 
 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



Eastleigh Museum – School Service Review, September 2012  
 
Introduction – Background and Context 
 
With the implementation of Hampshire County Council Arts and Museums Service’s Phase 
1 and 2 Restructures from June 2011, the scope and range of the Community Engagement 
and Learning Team (CEL) has broadened out considerably. At the peak of Renaissance 
funding in 2009/10 these roles were targeted towards schools programmes, and benefitted 
from Renaissance funding to support delivery of school services.  During the subsequent 
transition years other priority audiences have been targeted as well as schools, with the 
aim of delivering a more balanced programme for local communities.  The offer to schools 
has itself evolved over the last two years as our relationship with local schools has matured 
and resulted in a new emphasis on closer working partnerships and depth of engagement. 
 
This review aims to look at the use made of the museum by its local schools at the height 
of Renaissance funding (2009/10) and during the transition years, and to suggest an action 
plan to ensure that we continue to offer a valued service to the regular visitors, re-engage 
any who have not visited recently, and increase visits from non-visiting schools.  There are 
great opportunities to be gained from Museu
[...]
r 2012 
 

16



Eastleigh Museum JMC and Bursledon Windmill JMC 2012/13 Budget 

EASTLEIGH MUSEUM BURSLEDON WINDMILL

Budget Actuals Proposed Budget Actuals Proposed
Q1 + Q2 Budget Q1 + Q2 Budget

EXPENDITURE 2012/13 2012/13 2013/14 2012/13 2012/13 2013/14
£ £ £ £

Community Curator (33%) and Venue Management 10,669 5,335 10,669 10,669 5,335 10,669
Front of House Staff 0 4,326 0 9,500 4,750 9,500
Renaissance Volunteer Coordinator 0 0 0 0 5,509 0
Essential Maintenance and Museum Venue Costs* 20,600 5,162 20,600 5,000 3,604 5,000
Exhibitions 23,699 11,850 23,699 5,000 2,500 5,000
Collections 40,991 20,496 40,991 2,000 1,000 2,000
Learning & Community Engagement 11,492 5,746 11,492 22,983 11,492 22,983
Management & Marketing 5,525 2,763 5,525 5,525 2,763 5,525
Total Expenditure 112,976 55,676 112,976 60,677 36,951 60,677
Income 7,000 0 5,000 3,000 779 1,500
Net Expenditure 105,976 55,676 107,976 57,677 36,172 59,177

Total Eastleigh Museum 105,976 55,676 107,976
Total Bursledon Windmill 57,677 36,172 59,177
TOTAL NET EXPENDITURE 163,653 91,848 167,153

INCOME 2012/13 2012/13 2013/14
HCC Contribution 103,253 103,253 106,753
EBC Contribution - Eastleigh Museum 30,000 0 30,000
EBC Contribution - Bursledon Windmill 27,728 0 27,728
BPC Contribution - Bursledon Windmill 2,672 0 2,672
Total Income 163,653 103,253 167,153

A
genda Item

 517



18

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

A NEW TRUST FOR ARTS, MUSEUMS AND HERITAGE IN THE 
HAMPSHIRE-SOLENT AREA 

  
What might it look like for Arts and Museums Services in Eastleigh? 

 
Introduction 
 
The Connecting Communities to Excellence Arts and Museums Strategic 
Plan, 2012-15, issued by Hampshire County Council outlined the intention to 
explore the creation of a new charitable company limited by guarantee to 
deliver arts, museums and heritage services on behalf of Hampshire County 
Council, Southampton City Council and Winchester City Council. Detailed 
investigation of this proposition is being undertaken at present and this 
briefing note has been prepared to outline how the proposed New Trust might 
look for arts and museums services provided by Hampshire County Council in 
Eastleigh. 
 
All services currently delivered by Hampshire County Council Arts and 
Museums Service will be transferred to the New Trust. These include the 
delivery and development of services at Eastleigh Museum and Bursledon 
Windmill, as well as arts and museums engagement programmes taking place 
in the wider community. This transfer will not involve any change to current 
service levels for the public and it is anticipated that frontline staff teams will 
transfer under TUPE1 as per current organisational arrangements. 
 
The New Trust will evolve over a 5-year period to become a strong and 
resilient organisation for the future that will be in the best position to maintain 
and develop arts and museums services in Eastleigh in accordance with local 
need. There will be both short-term and longer-term benefits for the joint 
cultural ambitions of Eastleigh Borough Council, Hampshire County Council, 
Bursledon Parish Council and their wider strategic partners. 
 
This short briefing note summarises these specific service benefits and 
identifies the key issues for consideration regarding the current strategic 
partnerships between Hampshire County Council, Eastleigh Borough Council, 
Bursledon Parish Council and One Community. 
 
The New Trust 
 
The Appendix provides further detail on the proposed New Trust informed by 
the draft Business Case currently in preparation. This Business Case will be 
finalised during the autumn, and it is anticipated that Hampshire County 
Council, Southampton City Council and Winchester City Council will make a 
decision regarding whether to proceed in the December 2012/ January 2013 
period.  
 
If a decision is made to proceed, it is intended that the New Trust will be 
established during 2013/14 and that services would be transferred from 

                                                 
1 TUPE – Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) 

Agenda Item 6

19



 2

2014/15 onwards. During 2013/14, Hampshire County Council Arts and 
Museums services will continue to be delivered as per the current 
arrangements.  
 
Potential Benefits  
 
Realised increasingly during the next five years include: 
 
1. Promotion of venues and services via a dedicated website and e-marketing 

strategy designed specifically to meet the needs of a cultural attraction 
business 
 

2. Member of a wider family currently reaching a market of over 850,000 arts, 
museum and heritage lovers per annum that can be encouraged to visit 
other venues in the portfolio – including over 200,000 visitors to SeaCity 
Museum, Southampton Art Gallery and Tudor House in nearby 
Southampton 

 
3. Access to the wider fundraising and income generating opportunities and 

capacity of the New Trust, adding value to continued local authority funding 
in support of innovative community-centred activity programming targeted 
at specific social and economic outcomes and better enabling future capital 
development ambitions 

 
4. Being part of an ambitious and innovative forward programme which will 

develop opportunities to participate in annual festival-style Big Theme 
Events in addition to Local Spotlight programmes. The first of these Big 
Events is planned for 2014 with a theme of ‘World War I 100 Years’ 

 
5. Wider community engagement in the delivery of arts and museums 

services at all levels of activity and decision-making 
 
6. Being part of a flexible and enterprising Third Sector business enterprise 

that is fleet of foot and over time becomes resilient and better able to 
handle future public sector funding pressures before impacting on levels of 
service delivery 

 
7. Access to one of the best arts and museums professional teams in the 

country who work on a daily basis with Hampshire communities 
 
8. Better levels of collections and h
[...]
r 2013. It is proposed that this agreement 
is renewed for the period up to 31st March 2017. 

 
Conclusion 
 
At this stage Hampshire County Council seeks: 
 
• General feedback regarding the New Trust proposal from Eastleigh 

Museum and Bursledon Windmill Joint Management Committees, 
Eastleigh Borough Council, Bursledon Parish Council, Hampshire 
Buildings Preservation Trust and One Community 

• Comment on the proposals outlined in the Key Issues section, including 
agreement in principle as appropriate 

 
 
 
 

22



Appendix 

 

 
A NEW TRUST FOR ARTS, MUSEUMS AND HERITAGE IN THE 

HAMPSHIRE-SOLENT AREA 
 

General Briefing Update, 1st October 2012 
 

“Inspiring everyone to engage with the richness of Hampshire’s 
arts, creativity and heritage” 

 
The proposed new Trust1 would be Hampshire’s leading cultural organisation. 
Using the partners’2 vast expertise, enterprise and innovative approach, the 
mission will be to provide outstanding arts and heritage experiences, working 
closely with local communities, businesses, schools and organisations. 

 
A five-year strategy will be developed to deliver the following draft objectives: 

 
• To raise the national and international profile of Hampshire’s arts and 

heritage by promoting its collective national and international importance 
• To celebrate and promote excellence through Hampshire’s innovative 

flagship and community projects 
• To increase and diversify local and regional audiences by enhancing the 

physical and digital offer 
• To embed learning and community engagement across our services by 

creating an inclusive portfolio that supports social and economic objectives 
• To increase access to regional, national and international collections and 

installations 
• To develop creative new approaches to joint working through partnerships 
• To maximise trading opportunities for reinvestment by improving quality of 

offer 
• To attract external investment from public and private funding sources 
• To minimise the impact of reducing local authority subsidies 
 
Key themes of the emerging forward programme include: 
 
• An annual Big Theme Event delivering a festival-style programme of 

flagship and community exhibitions, performance, installations, events and 
digital opportunities 

• State of the art digital technology will drive dynamic marketing, 
resources, community engagement, ticketing and online retail 

• An annual Local Spotlight programme of community-centred exhibitions, 
performance and events delivered in partnership with local stakeholders 

• A programme of ongoing capital re-investment in priority flagship and 
community infrastructure, including a joint collections resource 

                                                 
1 The proposed ‘new Trust’ (to be named) would take the form of a charitable 
company limited by guarantee 
2 Founding partners: Hampshire County Council, Southampton City Council & 
Winchester City Council 

23



Appendix 

 

• New exciting opportunities will be created across schools, adult learning, 
community engagement, family events and creative industries 
 

What would the proposed new Trust look like? 
 
The new Trust will be a charitable company limited by guarantee 
independently governed by a group of trustees primarily from the local 
community and business world.  
 
The Business Case is currently in the final stages of development and it 
assumes that the new Trust will be accorded certain financial and operational 
conditions that will offer the best chance of success. In order to achieve this, 
proposals are being finalised in the following areas: 
 
• The property and collections in the ownership and stewardship of 

Hampshire County Council (HCC), Southampton City Council (SCC) and 
Winchester City Council (WCC) would be provided on long-term lease at 
peppercorn (or similar) rent (property)/ long-term loan (collections) for a 
period that provides a security of tenure appropriate to maximise 
opportunities for the new Trust to succeed in attracting external investment 
from trusts, foundations and other sources 

• HCC, SCC and WCC would create individual grant funding agreements 
with the new Trust for an appropriate period of time to ensure the business 
can find its feet in the early years 

• HCC, SCC and WCC would ensure appropriate funded arrangements are 
in place for providing central support services to the new Trust, including 
property maintenance, finance, HR and IT 

• It is anticipated that staff across the 3 services will transfer into the New 
Trust during late 2013.  

• The forward programme will prioritise realising the benefit of a charitable 
trust model by improving capacity to harness new sources of money for 
re-investment in services. These include activities that increase audiences, 
develop new potential income and grant-aid strands, maximise tax relief 
opportunities and improve the efficient use of resources 

 
The Business Case is being informed by learning from cultural mergers and 
trust organisations elsewhere in the UK, including for example the exit 
strategy arrangements we need to consider if one of the partners makes a 
future decision to withdraw from their funding agreement with the Trust. 
 
What happens next? 
 
HCC, SCC and WCC will make a decision regarding whether to proceed with 
the establishment of a new Trust in December 2012-January 2013. 
 
If a decision is made to proceed, the new Trust would be set up during the 
period February 2013-March 2014. The Business Case project is currently 
scoping the body of work to be undertaken in establishing the proposed new 
Trust and identifying associated costs. 

24


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Curator's Report
	4 Schools Service Review
	5 Budgets 2012/13 and Initial Proposal for 2013/14
	6 A New Trust for Arts, Museums and Heritage in the Hampshire-Solent Area
	Report




Minutes of the meeting


EASTLEIGH MUSEUM JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 17 October 2012  (10:00 am – 11:28 am) 
 

The meeting was held at the Civic Offices, Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
PRESENT: 

 
Representing Eastleigh Borough Council - Councillors Bicknell and Irish 
 
Representing Hampshire County Council – Councillor Broadhurst 
 

 Tom de Witt - County Arts and Museums Service
 Tim Kelly - County Arts and Museums Service
 Janet Owen - County Arts and Museums Service
 Len Purchase - Friends of Eastleigh Museum
 Jean Roberts-Jones - One Community 
   

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Keith House 
and Guy Riddoch, Area Co-ordinator 
 

1. MINUTES 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2012 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
 
2. CURATOR'S REPORT 
 
 The Area Curator introduced a report detailing activities and events at the 

Museum between June and September 2012.   
 
The Exhibitions Team had started updating displays at the Museum with the 
installation of new panels for the ‘Browns’ room and the Kitchen.  New 
panels were also in preparation for other areas. 
 
The relationship between One Community and the County Arts and 
Museums Service had been productive and visitor numbers were 
increasing, with many compliments to the service.  One Community 
volunteers were bringing knowledge and experience to the service and the 
Chief Executive, One Community, advised that details of local people and 
others who had experiences of Eastleigh over the years were being taken 
with a view to setting up future reminiscence interviews for the history of 
Eastleigh project.  This also tied in with the Then and Now exhibition 
arranged for November 2012.  As part of the induction programme for One 
Community staff and volunteers, a visit to the County Arts and Museums 
Service headquarters had taken place in September.   
 
The Inspire! exhibition at the Museum between June and September had 
featured Hampshire’s stories of the Olympic Games.  An exhibition on tea 
had opened on 1 October.   



 
The Learning and Community Engagement Team had worked with five 
schools between April and September 2012, with a total of 121 pupils.  A 
review of schools’ use of the Museum over the last three years formed a 
separate item on the agenda for this meeting.  A diverse programme of 
activities hadalso been offered over the six month period, with particular 
emphasis on activities for local families.  The ten sessions had attracted 364 
people to take part.  Drop-in activities had also been held during all school 
holidays. 
 
Marketing of the Museums Service was continuing, with on-line marketing 
increasing, together with a Facebook page of over 400 “likes” and Twitter 
feed of nearly 550 followers.  Postcodes continued to be collected in order 
to provide a profile of people using the Museum.    
 
During the discussion of the report, reference was made to the 45th 
anniversary of the end of steam on the southern railway network in July 
2013.  This would provide an opportunity for events and also link to the 
Victorian exhibition in 2013, and the reminiscence interviews.   
 
It was AGREED –  
 
That the report be noted. 

 
3. SCHOOLS SERVICE REVIEW 
 
 The Area Curator introduced a report detailing the findings of the School 

Service Review, which had been undertaken by the Community 
Engagement and Learning (CEL) Team.   
 
The review aimed to look at the use made of the Museum by local schools 
at the height of the Renaissance funding in 2009/10, when CEL was 
targeted towards schools programmes, and during the subsequent transition 
years. 
 
Figures for schools sessions during 2009 – 2012 were provided, together 
with the schools that had participated, details of types of session delivered 
and an action plan to ensure that a service was continued for regular visitors 
and to re-engage those who had not visited recently.  
 
It was AGREED that the report be noted.  

 
4. BUDGETS 2012/13 AND INITIAL PROPOSAL FOR 2013/14 
 
 The Visitor Services Manager introduced the budget for the Museum for 

2012/13 and proposals for 2013/14. 
 
Actual figures for Quarters 1 and 2 of 2012/13 for expenditure and income 
were provided and it was proposed that the budget for 2013/14 be rolled 
forward as per the 2012/13 figures. This involved a total contribution of 



£106,753 from Hampshire County Council for both the Museum and 
Bursledon Windmill, and £30,000 from Eastleigh Borough Council for 
2013/14.  These figures would be incorporated into each authority’s budget 
setting process. 
 
It was AGREED that the budget for 2012/13 and the initial proposal for 
2013/14 be noted.  

 
5. A NEW TRUST FOR ARTS, MUSEUMS AND HERITAGE IN THE 

HAMPSHIRE-SOLENT AREA 
 
 The Head of Museums introduced two reports which outlined the proposal to 

create a new Trust for Arts, Museums and Heritage in the Hampshire-Solent 
area, and provided a view of how Arts and Museums services in Eastleigh 
might be delivered under the new proposals. 
 
The new Trust would be Hampshire’s leading cultural organisation and 
would take the form of a charitable company limited by guarantee and 
independently governed by a group of trustees from the local community 
and business world.  The founding partners would be Hampshire County 
Council, Southampton City Council and Winchester City Council.  The 
Trust’s mission would be to provide outstanding arts and heritage 
experiences, working closely with local communities, businesses, schools 
and organisations. 
 
A five-year strategy would be developed, with a number of objectives, 
including raising the national and international profile of Hampshire’s arts 
and heritage, increasing access to regional, national and international 
collections and embedding learning and community engagement across its 
services. 
 
The business case was currently in the final stages of development and 
proposals were being finalised with regard to the provision of long-term 
lease or loan of the properties and collections currently owned by the three 
partner authorities; grant funding agreements, central support services and 
transfer of staff.   
 
It was anticipated that the benefit of a charitable trust model would be to 
improve capacity to harness new sources of money for re-investment in 
services.  These included activities that would increase audiences, develop 
new potential income and grant-aid strands, maximise tax relief 
opportunities and improve the efficient use of resources.  
 
Under the proposal, the delivery and development of services at Eastleigh 
Museum would be transferred to the new Trust.  No change to current 
service levels would take place, although frontline staff would transfer to the 
Trust under TUPE arrangements.  Potential benefits would include 
promotion of services via a dedicated website and e-marketing strategy, 
access to the wider fundraising and income generating opportunities and 
capacity of the new Trust and wider community engagement at all levels of 



activity. 
 
The Head of Museums reported that the three partner authorities would 
decide whether to proceed with the establishment of a new Trust in 
December 2012-January 2013.  With regard to the County Council, the 
Culture, Communities and Rural Affairs Select Committee would discuss the 
proposal on 20 November 2012, and the Executive Member for Culture and 
Recreation would make a decision on 5 December, informed by comments 
from all partners.  If a decision was made to proceed, it was intended that 
the new Trust would be established during 2013/14 and that services would 
be transferred from 2014/5 onwards.   
 
In considering the proposal to set up a new Trust, members of the 
Committee expressed a number of concerns regarding the implications for 
Eastleigh Museum, including: 
 

• Compared with the three founding partner authorities, Eastleigh 
Borough Council might be considered a small partner, and Eastleigh 
Museum sidelined in future, with a much lower level of care; 

 
• Benefits 1 and 2 contained in the report (a website and e-marketing 

strategy and a market of 850,000 arts lovers) were already in place; 
 

• There was no guarantee that a new Trust would attract funding and 
partners might decide to reduce funding in years to come; 

 
• It had been a long-standing ambition that a Discovery Centre would 

be provided in Eastleigh, combining library and museums services.  It 
was likely that this ambition would be lost under a new Trust; 

 
• Financial support would be needed for five years to establish the 

Trust, which would require more funding from smaller organisations 
such as Eastleigh Borough Council; 

 
• The future provision of pension schemes for staff who were 

transferred to the Trust; 
 
It was considered that the timescale for the Executive Member’s decision on 
whether to set up the Trust was very short and no business case or costings 
were currently available.  Eastleigh Local Area Committee (ELAC), the 
current funding partner for the Museum, needed to look at the proposal in 
more detail before it could make considered comments. 
 
The Chairman advised that he had received a letter from the Executive 
Member for Culture and Recreation, inviting comments from this Committee 
by 16 November 2012.  He requested that the Head of Museums provide 
more details of the proposal for consideration at a team meeting of ELAC 
members on 8 Nov, and subsequently at a meeting of ELAC on 13 
November.  If other members of this Committee would forward their 
comments to him, he would then include all responses in a letter to the 



Executive Member for Culture and Recreation. 
 
6. DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was agreed that the next meeting would take place on Wednesday 15 

May 2013, at 11.30am at the Civic Offices. 
 
M5006 


